

No. 25-5

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTI NOEM, SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

AL OTRO LADO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF IMMIGRATION LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

MATTHEW BENEDETTO
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
350 South Grand Ave.
Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90071

WILLIAM POWERS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
50 California St.
San Francisco, CA 94111

ALAN SCHOENFELD
Counsel of Record
MEGAN HANDAU
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich St.
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

CAROLINE R. HELBIG-BENITEZ
NATALIE KIRCHHOFF
TANISHA GUPTA
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20037

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. PRESENTING AT A PORT OF ENTRY IS SUFFICIENT TO “ARRIVE IN” OR BE “ARRIVING IN” THE UNITED STATES UNDER THE INA.....	4
A. The Plain Text Of Sections 1158 And 1225 Establishes That Presenting Oneself At A Port Of Entry Is Sufficient To “Arrive In” The United States	5
B. In The Immigration Context, “Arrives In” And “Arriving In” Refer To The Process Of Arriving, Which Includes Noncitizens Who Are At, But May Not Have Yet Crossed, The Border	9
C. Other INA Provisions Contemplate “Arriving In” The United States As A Process.....	12
D. Agency Interpretation Affirms That “Arrives In” And “Arriving In” Refer To The Process Of Arriving At A Port Of Entry	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE INA REFLECTS CONGRESS’S PURPOSE TO FACILITATE ACCESS TO THE ASYLUM PROCESS.....	17
A. The Refugee Act Of 1980 Protects Asylum Seekers And Incorporates International Treaty Obligations Into Federal Immigration Law.....	18
B. The History And Purpose Of IIRIRA, Which Amended The INA, Shows Congress Intended For “Arrives In” To Refer To An Ongoing Process Of Arriving At A Port Of Entry	21
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX: List of Amici Curiae	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010)	8
<i>CIR v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996)	17
<i>DeLano v. United States</i> , 393 F.2d 517 (Ct. Cl. 1968)	11
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	7
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corporation v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	13
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 584 U.S. 59 (2018).....	21
<i>HCSC-Laundry v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 1 (1981)	23
<i>In re S-P-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 486 (B.I.A. 1996).....	18
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	20
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	17
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	15
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	8
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013)	13
<i>Medical Marijuana, Inc. v. Horn</i> , 604 U.S. 593 (2025)	9
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024)	7
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	17
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013)	10
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 201 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>United States v. Central Vermont Railway</i> , 16 F. Supp. 864 (D. Vt. 1936)	11
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)	9
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024)	17
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	8
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013)	6

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1103.....	15
§ 1158.....	2-8, 12-13, 16, 19, 21-23
§ 1225.....	2-8, 12-13, 16, 23
§ 1231.....	14
§ 1287.....	13
An Act Regulating Passenger Ships and Vessels, Pub. L. No. 15-46, 3 Stat. 488 (1819)	11
An Act Supplementary to the Acts in Relation to Immigration; Oriental Exclusion Act of 1875, Pub. L. No. 43-141, 18 Stat. C477.....	11
An Act to Revise the Laws Relating to Immigration, Naturalization, and Nationality, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)	14
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009.....	12, 22
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
8 C.F.R. § 1.2	3, 16
<i>Inspection and Expedited Removal of Aliens; Detention and Removal of Aliens; Conduct of Removal Proceedings; Asylum Proce- dures</i> , 62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 (Mar. 6, 1997) (codified at 8 C.F.R. § 1.1(q) (1997))	15
<i>Immigration Benefits Business Transformation, Increment I</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 53,767 (Aug. 29, 2011).....	16
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. 2022, <i>Immigration Control and Financial Responsibility Act of 1996</i> , 104th Cong. (1995).....	22
S. 3372, 115th Cong. (2018).....	16
H. R. Rep. No. 104-469, <i>Immigration in the National Interest Act of 1995, Report on H.R. 2202</i> (1996).....	22, 23
S. Rep. No. 96-256 (1979), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 141.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Implementation of Title III of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Immigration and Claims of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1997)</i>	14
<i>Refugee Act of 1979: Hearings on H.R. 2816 Before the Subcommittee on Immigration, Refugees, and International Law of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 96th Cong.</i>	19
125 Cong. Rec. 23,231 (1979)	18, 19

FOREIGN MATERIALS

1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, art. 31, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 150	20
1967 United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, 19 U.S.T. 6223, T.I.A.S. No. 6577	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Johnson, Lyndon B., <i>Special Message to the Senate Transmitting the Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , The American Presidency Project (Aug. 1, 1968).....	19
Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Smith, Hillel R., <i>The Department of Homeland Security’s “Metering” Policy: Legal Issues</i> , Cong. Rsch. Serv. (July 17, 2023).....	16
United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, <i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status</i> (1979, Geneva, re-edited 1992).....	21
